Revenue as Profit Level Indicator (PLI) or Gross Profit/Operating Revenue for the purpose of  TNMM. The 

Appellant used Net Profit/Operating Revenue while the Respondent used Gross Profit/Operating Revenue. The 

Respondent thereafter served the Appellant with additional assessment of N1,738,481,875.33 (One Billion, Seven 

Hundred and Thirty Eight Million, Four Hundred and Eighty One Thousand, Eight Hundred and Seventy Five 

Naira, Thirty Three kobo) based on its own assessment of the Appellant’s TPD. The Appellant objected to the 

additional assessment and appealed to the Tax Appeal Tribunal (TAT). In its decision, the TAT dismissed the 

Appellant’s appeal and held that the use of Gross Profit Margin (GPM) is in line with best practices and the most